

GAHC010240462025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP(IO)/453/2025

MD KAMAR ALI
S/O LATE GOLAP ALI, RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA, MOUZA-
BARSILAJHAR, P.O.-EKRA BARI, P.S.-UDALGURI, DIST.-UDALGURI, BTR,
ASSAM, PIN-784514.

2: MD. LAKMAN AL @ ABDUR RAHMAN
S/O LATE GOLAP ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA
MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR
P.O.-EKRA BARI
P.S.-UDALGURI
DIST.-UDALGURI
BTR
ASSAM
PIN-784514.

3: MD. HASEN ALI
S/O LATE AMAR ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA
MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR
P.O.-EKRA BARI
P.S.-UDALGURI
DIST.-UDALGURI
BTR
ASSAM
PIN-784514.

4: MD. SURAJ ALI @ SURUJ ALI
S/O LATE AYUB ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA
MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR
P.O.-EKRA BARI
P.S.-UDALGURI
DIST.-UDALGURI

BTR
ASSAM
PIN-784514

VERSUS

SMT. JASODA DEVI AND 3 ORS.
W/O LATE MONORATH SARMA, RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON,
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI, P.O.-MAZROWMARI, P.S.-DHEKIAJULI, DIST.-
SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784117.

2:TULSI SARMA
S/O LATE MONORATH SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI
P.O.-MAZROWMARI
P.S.-DHEKIAJULI
DIST.-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784117.

3:PREMODHAR SARMA
S/O LATE MONORATH SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI
P.O.-MAZROWMARI
P.S.-DHEKIAJULI
DIST.-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784117.

4:SMT. GANGA DEVI
D/O LATE MONORATH SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI
P.O.-MAZROWMARI
P.S.-DHEKIAJULI
DIST.-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784117

Advocate for the Petitioner : K RAHMAN, MR. SAIDUL ALOM

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

ORDER

Date : 07.11.2025

Heard Mr. K. Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by speed post.

List after 4 (four) weeks.

Till returnable date, the impugned order dated 22.08.2025, passed by the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Udalguri in Misc. (J). Case No.74/2025 arising out of Title Suit No.19/2023 shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant