

GAHC010240462025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRP(IO)/453/2025**

MD KAMAR ALI  
S/O LATE GOLAP ALI, RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA, MOUZA-  
BARSILAJHAR, P.O.-EKRA BARI, P.S.-UDALGURI, DIST.-UDALGURI, BTR,  
ASSAM, PIN-784514.

2: MD. LAKMAN AL @ ABDUR RAHMAN  
S/O LATE GOLAP ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA  
MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR  
P.O.-EKRA BARI  
P.S.-UDALGURI  
DIST.-UDALGURI  
BTR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784514.

3: MD. HASEN ALI  
S/O LATE AMAR ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA  
MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR  
P.O.-EKRA BARI  
P.S.-UDALGURI  
DIST.-UDALGURI  
BTR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784514.

4: MD. SURAJ ALI @ SURUJ ALI  
S/O LATE AYUB ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILL.-DHIPBICHARA  
MOUZA- BARSILAJHAR  
P.O.-EKRA BARI  
P.S.-UDALGURI  
DIST.-UDALGURI

BTR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784514

VERSUS

SMT. JASODA DEVI AND 3 ORS.  
W/O LATE MONORATH SARMA, RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON,  
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI, P.O.-MAZROWMARI, P.S.-DHEKIAJULI, DIST.-  
SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784117.

2:TULSI SARMA  
S/O LATE MONORATH SARMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON  
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI  
P.O.-MAZROWMARI  
P.S.-DHEKIAJULI  
DIST.-SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784117.

3:PREMODHAR SARMA  
S/O LATE MONORATH SARMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON  
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI  
P.O.-MAZROWMARI  
P.S.-DHEKIAJULI  
DIST.-SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784117.

4:SMT. GANGA DEVI  
D/O LATE MONORATH SARMA  
RESIDENT OF VILL.-AMTOL BHERGAON  
MOUZA- DHEKIAJULI  
P.O.-MAZROWMARI  
P.S.-DHEKIAJULI  
DIST.-SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784117

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : K RAHMAN, MR. SAIDUL ALOM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. N HAQUE (ALL RESPONDENTS), MR. A K AZAD (ALL RESPONDENTS),MR N J DAS (ALL RESPONDENTS),MR M HUSSAIN (ALL RESPONDENTS),MR. S R BARBHUIYA (ALL RESPONDENTS)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03.06.2026**

Both sides are represented.

2. On the prayer made by Mr. A.K. Azad, learned counsel for the respondent, list on 19.06.2026.
3. Interim order is extended till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**